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Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax 2018/19

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

This report provides Cabinet with the proposed Revenue Budget, Capital 
Programme, and Council Tax 2018/19 for recommendation to Budget Council 
on the 28th February 2018. The information contained in the report is subject 
to the Final Local Government Finance Settlement and approval of the Mayor 
of Greater Manchester precepts for 2018/19.

The report sets out the key financial challenges and issues which will be faced 
over the period 2018/19 to 2020/21 and provides details of the assumptions 
and estimates which underpin the budget. The budget also takes account of 
the latest known developments both regional and at a local level and from this 
year reports on the integration of health and social care within the pooled 
budget arrangements from 2018/19.

Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet :

1. Consider and recommend to Budget Council the proposed revenue 
budgets outlined in Appendix 1, based on a budget requirement of 
£203.672m for 2018/19.  

2. Subject to confirmation of the Mayor of Greater Manchester precepts, 
consider and recommend to Budget Council:

a) A Council Tax for district purposes of £1,521.43 for Band D 
properties (4.99% increase) for 2018/19. 

b) A Council Tax (including precepts) of £1,763.68 for Band D 
properties (5.52% increase), subject to confirmation of the Mayoral 
precepts for 2018/19.
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3. Note the position in relation to Education Services Grant and Schools 
Funding. Cabinet delegate the decision regarding any changes to the 
final allocations for the Dedicated Schools Grant to the Director of 
Children’s Services and the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Cabinet Members for Children’s Services and Corporate and 
Resources. 

4. Note the potential call on reserves of £4.2m, as detailed in paragraph 
5.3.

5. Consider and note the progress of the Integration of Health and Social 
Care services as set out at 5.2. In particular, the operation of the 
Pooled Fund budget from 2018/19 for local authority and CCG services 
and the risks to the Council should the savings proposals not be 
achieved.

6. Recommend to Budget Council a contribution to the Integrated Health 
& Social Care Pooled Fund budget of £102.887m as detailed at 
Appendix 3.

7. a) Consider and recommend to Budget Council, the proposed Capital 
Programmes for 2019/20 and 2020/21 as detailed at Appendix 4 of this 
report, noting that some of the assumed external funding included in 
the programme is still subject to clarification from Government and in 
some cases may involve bids for funding.  It is therefore recommended 
that all approvals are subject to confirmation of funding allocations.

b) Approve the proposed changes to the Capital Programme shown in 
in Table 14 following consultation.

8. Approve that new spending proposal requiring additional revenue and 
capital resources should only be considered during the financial year, in 
extreme circumstances as determined by the Budget and Policy 
Framework. The proposals would need to be reported to the next 
available Council meeting in accordance with the Budget & Policy 
Framework.

9. Consider and recommend to Budget Council  the:

a) Approval of the Pay Policy Statement as provided at Appendix 5 of 
this report.

b) Approval of the publication of the Pay Policy Statement before the 
31st March.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Cabinet members are required to consider and recommend to Budget Council  
before the 11th March 2018:

a) A balanced Revenue Budget for 2018/19 and provisional 
budgets for 2019/20 to 2020/21.
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b) Council Tax increase for 2018/19.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

Introduction

This report contains the revenue proposals which are being recommended to 
Cabinet to enable a balanced budget to be considered and presented to Budget 
Council for approval.

The capital programme being recommended to Cabinet has been consulted 
on during the Autumn 2017. The capital programme will be presented to 
Budget Council for approval.

This report is presented in two parts, as there is a requirement for all billing 
authorities to keep a separate Collection Fund Account to the main General Fund 
Budget.  Part 1 deals with the budget requirements of Rochdale BC whilst Part 2 
concentrates on Collection Fund issues.

PART 1 – DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS

The General Fund Revenue Account

The proposed budgets for 2018/19 to 2020/21 are set out at summary level at 
Appendix 1. The net funding requirement for 2018/19 is £203.672m, as set out in 
Table 1.

Table 1: Net Funding Requirement

2018/19
£'000

Council Tax 81,453

Business Rates Retained 58,014

Business Rates Top-up Grant 42,277

General Grants 19,725

Collection Fund Surplus 2,203

Net Funding Requirement 203,672

The assumptions on which Directorate budgets are based are set out in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy which is being reported to Cabinet elsewhere on 
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4.2.3

4.2.4

4.2.5

4.3

the agenda. The individual Directorate budget plans are provided at Appendix 2.

The budget is based on the latest projected outturn for 2017/18, which is currently 
forecasting an overall in year saving of £1.393m.  The Council’s general balances 
will be £17m at 31st March 2019 and will support the risks within the proposed 
budget. Any final in year saving at the end of 2017/18 will be allocated to the 
increase of General Fund balances.

Further information on budget risks is provided as a separate agenda item as part 
of the Local Government Act 2003 report requirements.  Members should consider 
the views of the Chief Finance Officer set out within this report with regard to the 
robustness of the budget and the adequacy of balances and reserves when 
determining the budget requirement.

The calculation of 2018/19 Council Tax (for District purposes) for Band D 
properties based on the proposed expenditure level of £203.672m is shown in 
Table 2.

Table 2: Proposed Budget and Council Tax for District Purposes

2017/18 2018/19

Budget
Proposed 

Budget
£'000 £'000 £'000 %

1 BUDGET REQUIREMENT 199,251 203,672 4,421 2.22%

2 Business Rates Top-up Grant 49,401 42,277 -7,124 -14.42%
3 General Grants 12,556 19,725 7,169 57.10%
4 Business Rates Retained 55,420 58,014 2,594 4.68%

5 Net Requirements 81,874 83,656 1,782 2.18%

6 Adjustments re balance on Collection Fund as at 
31st March

-5,034 -2,203

7 Amount to be precepted on the Collection Fund 76,840 81,453 4,613 6.00%

£ £

8 Council Tax for District Purposes 1,449.12 1,521.43 72.31 4.99%

9 Tax Base 2018/19 - 53,537
Tax Base 2017/18 - 53,025

Variation

Local Government Finance Settlement and other Revisions
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4.3.1

4.4

4.4.1

4.4.2

The Final Local Government Finance Settlement was published on 6th February 
2018. The overall increase in the potential funding available to the Council for 
2018/19 from the final settlement is estimated to be £1.202m. Table 3 provides an 
analysis of the variation in assumed Central Government grants in the final 
settlement. 

Table 3: Final Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19

Budget 
2018/19 @ 
September 

Cabinet 

Final 
Settlement 

2018/19

Increase/   
(Decrease) 

in 
Resources

Explanation

£m £m £m
Government Grants
Revenue Support Grant 0.000 0.000 0.000 Included in Top-up grant under 100% 

business rates retention pilot

Business Rates Top-up Grant 42.648 42.277 -0.371 Impact of move to CPI increase & 
recalculation based on revised VOA data

New Homes Bonus 1.906 2.112 0.206 Increase in 2018/19 NHB forecast. No 
change to NHB formula

Improved Better Care Fund 8.530 8.530 0.000

Section 31 Grants 7.716 8.390 0.674 Compensation re impact of move to CPI on 
Top-up grant and business rates income

Adult Social Care Support Grant 0.000 0.693 0.693 Additional funding announced in Final 
Settlement

60.800 62.002 1.202

Locally Generated Sources of Income – Business Rates

Business Rates Charges

The Autumn Budget 2017 changed the measure used for the increase in business 
rates charges for annual inflation from the Retail Price Index (RPI) to the Consumer 
Price Index (CPI), resulting in an increase of 3% instead of the planned 3.9%. The 
Government has also extended the £1,000 discount for public houses with a 
rateable value of less than £100,000 into 2018/19. Local government will be fully 
compensated by government grant for the loss of business rates income as a result 
of these measures, currently estimated to be £1.3m.

100% Business Rates Retention Pilot

The Government has confirmed that the Greater Manchester 100% business rates 
retention pilot will continue in 2018/19 and 2019/20. 

From 2020/21 it is proposed that councils will retain 75% of their business rates 
income, incorporating Revenue Support Grant, Public Health Grant and other 
grants, with suitable transitional arrangements. There is no information on the 
consequences of this change. The Medium Term Financial Strategy has therefore 
assumed that there will be no detriment in funding as a result of the move to 75% 
business rates retention until further information is made available.
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4.5

4.5.1

4.5.2

4.5.3

4.5.4

4.6

4.6.1

Locally Generated Sources of Income – Council Tax

Council Tax General Purposes

The draft Council Tax Referendum Principles for 2018/19 are proposed to be 
increased by 1% in addition to the 2% previously announced for general purposes 
in line with inflation. For Rochdale Council the referendum limit will be 6% being: 
3% for general purposes and 3% for Adult Social Care.

The Budget proposed for the Rochdale Council element of the Council Tax is an 
increase of 4.99%, being 2.99% for General Purposes and 2% for the Adult Social 
Care Precept.

Adult Social Care Precept

In 2017/18 councils with responsibility for Adult Social Care were given the 
flexibility to charge a precept on their council tax to fund Adult Social Care Services 
of 6% over 3 years. 

The Council charged an Adult Social Care Precept of 3% on council tax in 2017/18. 
However, under the referendum principle the Authority can choose to spread the 
remaining 3% increase over 2018/19 and 2019/20 by increasing the adult care 
precept by 2% in 2018/19 and 1% in 2019/20. It is proposed that a 2% precept will 
be applied in 2018/19, with a further 1% increase in 2019/20, providing a combined 
increase of 6% over the three years. 

Council Tax Base 

The Council Tax base for 2018/19 of 53,537 was approved by Council on 13th 
December 2017, representing the number of Band D equivalent properties that we 
collect Council Tax from. The approved tax base of 53,537 has increased by 512 
from the 2017/18 tax base of 53,025.

Central Government Grants

Business Rates Top-up Grant

Some local authorities collect and retain a lot more business rates than other 
authorities therefore the business rates retention scheme includes a system of top-
ups and tariffs. Whether a local authority is a tariff or a top-up authority is 
determined by comparing the amount of funding required by an authority via the 
business rates retention system (its baseline funding level) and the amount it can 
raise in business rates locally (its business rate baseline). 

If an authority’s business rates baseline is less than its baseline funding level, it 
receives a top-up grant from the government. If an authority’s business rates 
baseline is greater than its baseline funding level it pays a tariff to the government.

The tariff and top-up amounts were set in 2013/14 and in previous years have been 
increased in line with the business rates multiplier. From 2017/18 the tariff and top-
up amounts have been adjusted to take account of the business rates revaluation 
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4.6.2

4.7 

4.7.1

4.7.2

4.7.3

2017.

The Council will continue as part of the Greater Manchester pilot to retain 100% of 
business rates in 2018/19. In return Greater Manchester has forgone Revenue 
Support Grant (RSG) and the Public Health Grant in lieu of the retained business 
rates. Authorities’ tariffs and top-ups have been adjusted to ensure these changes 
are “without detriment” to the resources that would have been available to 
individual authorities under the current local government finance regime. 

Local Government Formula Funding 2020/21

The Government has recognised the need to provide future certainty beyond the 
existing 4-year funding deal, and to meet its manifesto commitment to give councils 
more control of the taxes they raise locally. Central to this is increasing the 
proportion of locally collected business rates that councils will retain. 

It is the Government’s intention for the following grants to be funded through 
retained business rates: Revenue Support Grant, Public Health Grant, Rural 
Services Delivery Grant (nil for Rochdale), and the GLA Transport Grant (nil for 
Rochdale). 

The Government will implement this increase in business rates retention in 
2020/21. Allowing local authorities to keep business rates to the value of these 
grants would represent business rates retention across the local government 
system of at least 75% (based on the value of these grants in 2019-20). 

Central to the future funding of local government is the review of the needs formula 
seeking to establish a fair funding review of relative needs and resources. This 
review will calculate new baseline funding levels based on an up-to-date 
assessment of the relative needs and resources of local authorities. Business rates 
will be redistributed according to the outcome of the new assessment, alongside 
the resetting of business rates baselines, subject to suitable transitional measures.

The Medium Term Financial Strategy assumes that the changes to the method of 
recognising need and resources will have no detriment to future budgets but this 
position will be monitored closely over the next 12 months.

Improved Better Care Fund

The Better Care Fund brings together elements of the Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Local Authority budgets into a pooled arrangement. This is to 
encompass integrated commissioning which will support the transformation and 
integration of health and social care services. 

The national Improved Better Care Fund allocations of £825m in 2018/19 and 
£1.5bn in 2019/20 assume that councils will increase Council Tax for the Adult 
Social Care precept. The allocation methodology uses the 2013 social care relative 
needs formula and allocates funding against resources available. Rochdale’s 
allocation is £5.361m in 2018/19 and £9.240m in 2019/20. 

In the March 2017 Budget the Government announced an additional £2bn to help 
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4.7.4

4.7.5

4.8

4.9

local authorities provide high quality social care to more people and to ease the 
pressure on the NHS. The £2bn is to be allocated over 3 years, £1bn in 2017/18, 
£0.674bn in 2018/19 and £0.337bn in 2019/20. Rochdale’s allocation is £3.169m 
for 2018/19 and £1.568m for 2019/20.

Rochdale’s Improved Better Care fund allocation, confirmed in the 2018/19 Local 
Government Finance Settlement are summarised at Table 4.

Table 4: Improved Better Care Fund Allocations

2018/19 2019/20
£m £m

Initial allocation per 2017/18 Local 
Government Finance Settlement

5.361 9.240

Additional funding for adult social care 
announced at Budget 2017

3.169 1.568

Total Improved Better Care Fund 8.530 10.808

Adult Care Support Grant 2018/19

In the Final Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19 the Government 
announced £150m of additional funding through Adult Social Care Support Grant – 
to be funded from ‘anticipated underspend in existing departmental budgets, and will 
not affect existing revenue commitments made to local government’.  This will be 
distributed according to the adult social care relative needs formula. Rochdale’s 
Adult Care Support Grant 2018/19 is £0.693m.

New Homes Bonus

The proposed changes to the New Homes Bonus (NHB) with regards to amending 
the baseline and linking NHB payments to planning performance will not be taken 
forward in 2018/19. Therefore, there are no changes to the current NHB scheme. 
This results in additional resources of £0.206m compared to the position assumed 
at September Cabinet.

Schools Funding Settlement   

A summary of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocation is provided in Table 
5.
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4.10

4.10.1

Table 5: Dedicated Schools Grant Allocation

 

Baselines 
2017-18 

 2018-19 
Final 

 £m  £m  £m %

Schools Block 154.644 160.297 5.653 3.70%
High Needs Block 21.538 22.232 0.694 3.20%
Central Schools Services  1.213 1.213 0.000 0.00%
Early Years Block 14.822 16.236 1.414 9.50%

Total 192.217 199.978 7.761 4.00%

 Variation to           
2017-18 

Schools, High Needs and Central Schools Services Block are final allocations with 
the Early Years Block confirmed in July 2019. Both Schools and the High Needs 
Block allocations are based on National Funding Formulae (NFF) for 2018-19.  

There is an overall increase in DSG from 2017-18 of £7.761m (4%).  However, a 
significant part of this relates to an increase in pupil numbers/ children accessing 
the nursery free entitlement. There is an increase in 846 pupils which equates to 
around £4.1m of the additional funding in Schools Block; the extra £1.6m is due to 
the government providing for a 0.5% increase per pupil for all schools in the NFF.  
Around £0.2m of High Needs Block increase is due to additional pupil numbers 
with the additional £0.5m due to additional funding provided through the NFF. The 
increase in Early Years funding is due to more children accessing the 15 free hours 
entitlement together with the additional 15 hours entitlement provided to working 
parents.

Whilst Schools Block funding is based on the NFF, funding to schools can still be 
based on a local formula.  Schools Forum has undertaken a review of the local 
formula and has amended this to move towards to the NFF over a three year 
period (we are currently obtaining Member agreement to this under delegated 
powers). Under protections and caps no school will have a reduction, or gain more 
than 3% in their per-pupil funding.

Greater Manchester Combined Authority - Levies

Greater Manchester Transport Levy

It is proposed that the ‘underlying’ Greater Manchester Transport Levy for 2018/19 
will be unchanged, before the adjustments for the Mayoral precept and Greater 
Manchester Waste Disposal Authority (GMWDA) referred to below. 

In 2018/19 certain costs which have previously been funded from the Transport 
Levy are now a Mayoral function, including the costs associated with the Local 
Transport plan. These will be funded by a Mayoral Precept in 2018/19 and there 
will be a corresponding reduction in the Transport Levy.
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4.10.2

In 2017/18 additional resources were required by the GMWDA in order to facilitate 
savings in the waste contract. In order to assist districts in meeting those costs the 
Transport Levy was reduced on a one off basis. GMWDA are now in a position to 
reduce their levy on districts and subsequently allow the transport levy to be 
increased in order to reinstate its reserves. 

The Transport Levy is distributed across the Districts based on mid-year population 
as at June 2016 and Rochdale’s levy is shown in Table 6.

Table 6: Greater Manchester Transport Levy

2017/18

Transport 
Base Levy

Transport 
Base Levy

Mayoral 
Precept 

Adjustment

Underlying 
Transport 

Levy

GM Waste 
Adjustment

Adjusted 
Transport 

Levy
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Rochdale 15.164 15.159 -0.206 14.953 6.837 21.790

2018/19

Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Authority Levy

The GM Waste Disposal Authority (GMWDA) added a sum of £77.7m to its 
2017/18 levy, designed to mitigate the impact of a forecast large levy increase in 
that years levy by bring forward a savings programme which would see the costs of 
disposing of the waste we generate significantly reduced.  In September 2017 the 
first stage of those savings plans were brought to fruition, in a way that the 
potential initial upfront investment was not needed.  Those plans are delivering on 
average annual savings of around £28m, and a second round of the savings 
programme, to reduce annual operating costs, is underway.
 
As a result of being able to deliver those initial savings, without the need for the 
extra revenue investment of the £77.7m, the GMWDA is able to wholly return that 
sum to districts via the 2018/19 Levy.  In turn that means that on average the £nil 
levy increase (0%), will result in an average 63% reduction showing on Council Tax 
leaflets.  
 
In 2017/18 at a district level it was possible to mitigate that increase by switching 
resources with the GMCA Transport levy by an equal cash amount, thus producing 
no financial local impact. The GMCA Transport levy will therefore increase in 
2018/19 to switch back those resources, with a small adjustment for updated 
changes in district allocations being performed via the AGMA budget requirements. 
The combination of the GMWDA, GMCA Transport and AGMA blocks will thus 
have a £nil impact on district council tax requirements.
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4.11

Table 7: Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Authority Levy

2017/18
Base Waste 

Levy
Base Waste 

Levy
Transport 

Adjustment
Adjusted 

Waste Levy
£m £m £m £m

Rochdale 15.744 15.522 -6.837 8.685

2018/19

Other Key Budget Adjustment

Economic Development Fund

The Economic Development Fund budget is to be increased by one off funding in 
2018/19 to support the Jobs and Investment fund.

The Jobs and Investment fund is to assist those businesses who wish to relocate to 
or expand in Rochdale and are not eligible for existing grants and loans or the 
grants and loans are not appropriate.  Support will also be used where the Council 
wishes to progress more quickly an offer to incentivise a company looking for a 
new location.
The aim of the scheme is to:

 Secure business growth and new jobs to the borough, particularly where the 
investment plans support wider Council objectives.

 Secure added value from private sector investment including training, 
apprenticeships and job opportunities for young people.

 To add to existing provision, producing a comprehensive offer that will 
enable most business support needs to be addressed.

 Provide maximum flexibility to respond quickly to potential inward 
investment.

Pay

The Budget has been updated to reflect the current negotiations in relation to the 
suggested pay rise of 2% for 2018/19, 2% in 2019/20, and 1% in 2020/21. The 
budget also reflects the Council’s commitment to pay, based on the Local Living 
Wage Rates for employees.
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5

5.1

The Council’s Budget 2018/19 and Provisional Budget for 2019/20 to 
2020/21

Budget Gap 2018/19 to 2020/21

In March 2017 the Council set a three year budget for 2017/18 to 2019/20. This 
budget identified a budget gap of £9.9m in 2018/19 and £15.4m in 2019/20. The 
budget position has been updated, as outlined at Table 8 to include the changes as 
a result of the Autumn Budget 2017, Final Local Government Finance Settlement 
2018/19 and local and regional updated assumptions. 

Based on the current assumptions the estimated budget gap has been revised to 
£10.3m in 2018/19; £18.6m in 2019/20; and £27.0m in 2020/21. Table 8 
summarises the changes in assumptions since Budget Council March 2017.

Table 8: Movement in Budget Gap since Budget Council March 2017 

Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Budget Gap at Budget Council March 2017 9,850 -400 15,381 0 24,293 0
Additional resources to the Council -586 -1,237 -303 0 -321 0
Greater Manchester regional pressures 1,838 0 1,685 0 937 0
Local priorities - Social Care 2,500 0 3,000 0 3,500 0
Local priorities 750 0 1,000 0 1,250 0
Demographic pressures 413 0 413 0 413 0
Budget pressures 1,151 1,000 2,788 0 3,483 0
Revised Budget Gap Sept 2017 Cabinet 15,916 -637 23,964 0 33,555 0
Additional resources to the Council -121 -966 -1,453 0 -1,896 0
Greater Manchester regional pressures -2,105 0 -1,638 0 -1,638 0
Local priorities 150 350 150 0 150 0
Budget pressures 373 0 820 0 770 0
Revised Budget Gap January Cabinet 14,213 -1,253 21,843 0 30,941 0
Additional resources to the Council -3,294 -241 -3,265 0 -4,897 0
Greater Manchester regional pressures -128 0 5 0 1,000 0
Local priorities 0 1,000 0 0 0 0
Revised Budget Gap February Cabinet 10,791 -494 18,583 0 27,044 0

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

The latest budget for 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 is continually updated 
throughout the budget process. 

The major factors influencing the Council’s Budget are:

 The level of resources received by the Council, both locally generated and 
government grants;

 Health and Social Care integration;
 Budget pressures and costs increasing our spend. 

The budget position will continue to be updated in the light of the latest available 
information; any further changes will be verbally reported to Council 28th February 
2018. 

Table 9 shows the split of the Revised Budget Gap between that applicable to 
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5.2

General Council Services and to the Integrated Health & Social Care Pool. The 
Pooled funding covers Council services as follows: Adult Social Care; Public 
Health; and elements of Children’s Services. General Council Services include 
Economy, Neighbourhoods, Resources and Wellbeing.

The funding for the integrated Health & Social Care fund will be reduced by the 
amount of the budget gap applicable to the integrated Health & Social Care Pool, 
i.e. £8.593m in 2018/19, £13.634m in 2019/20 and £19.850m in 2020/21.

Table 9: Split of Revised Budget Gap

Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Reduction in Contribution to Pool 9,364 -771 13,634 0 19,850 0

General Council Services 1,427 277 4,949 0 7,194 0

10,791 -494 18,583 0 27,044 0

2020/212018/19 2019/20

Integration of Health & Social Care

From 2018/19 the Local Authority is required to operate a formal pooled budget 
arrangement for health and social care, as part of the GM Health & Social Care 
Transformation Funding Programme. The pooling of resources across the locality 
will provide more opportunities to explore value for money, economies of scale, 
reduce duplication and streamline processes. A key driver is to have a one system 
approach, improving the quality of care provided to the individual.

The pooled budget brings together resources from a range of organisations 
including the Clinical Commissioning Group, the Local Authority, Better Care 
Funds and GM level resources to invest in transformation of service delivery, 
(known as Transformation Funding). 

The Council has continued to progress its joint Senior Manager arrangements with 
Heywood Middleton and Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group (HMRCCG) to 
administrate and manage the pooled budget created to deliver health and care 
integration in Rochdale. Jointly funded posts are in place and the proposal for one 
accountable officer will be finalised through the first quarter of the new municipal 
year.  The Section 151 officer has delegated responsibility for the management of 
the pooled budget to the Chief Finance officer of the Clinical Commissioning Group 
to operate as one resource for the delivery of health and care. The pooled fund will 
be administered through the Integrated Commissioning board which is a joint 
committee of Rochdale Council and HMRCCG.

Integration of commissioning has progressed with health and social care 
commissioners working as one directorate to plan, organise and procure health, 
social care and public health services and support for all ages. Corporate services 
from the council and HMRCCG are being reviewed and merged where this would 
add value and improve the service.  This has already taken place in finance with 
Human resources, and other support services are being considered. The Greater 
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Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership (GMHSCP) Transformation Fund 
has awarded to Rochdale/ HMRCCG the sum of £25.2m to support the move from 
the previous model of health and care to one more focussed on prevention and out 
of hospital support. The money will be managed through the pooled fund. 

The delivery of health and care will begin to move to the Local Care Organisation 
as it formally becomes a partnership alliance from April 2018. Health and care 
services will be provided through this partnership and over the last twelve months 
service delivery of integrated health and care teams, urgent care support care 
home support and intermediate tier services have been expanded to provide a 
better offer to patients and people in Rochdale. The Family Services model has 
progressed focussing on Children, young people and their families and has 
enhanced its support for mental wellbeing and early help for children across the 
whole system. The Family Services Model will move forward into an alliance 
partnership during the next twelve months.

The Pooled Budget currently has a deficit position of £16.593m in 2018/19 as 
detailed in Table 10. There are a number of proposals being considered to reduce 
the deficit position.

A shortfall in the delivery of the savings to be generated by the Transformation 
Fund would generate a deficit on the pooled fund, and could be shared by the CCG 
and Rochdale Council based on the agreed risk sharing basis. 

Table 10: Pooled Budget

2019/20 2020/21
Ongoing One Off Ongoing Ongoing

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Integrated Health & Social Care - Pooled Fund 
deficit 2018/19
Rochdale Council 8,593 13,634 19,850
Clinical Commissioning Group 8,000 8,000 8,000
Total 16,593 0 21,634 27,850
Savings to bridge the gap

GM Transformational benefits -5,272
CCG and Rochdale Council joint saving proposals -2,301
CCG Decommissioning target -3,500
Adult Care target -750 -1,000
Childrens Services target for savings agreed -251 -85

-12,074 -1,085 0 0

Use of one off savings / Resources -1,085

Total Pooled Fund Deficit 2018/19 3,434 21,634 27,850

2018 /19

Financial reporting and monitoring of the delivery of the Transformation Fund 
benefits, Locality Plan and Pooled Fund savings proposals will be provided to the 
Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB). The ICB brings together the joint 
commissioning activities of the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group. The 
aim is to oversee the delivery of health and social care services and control the 
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5.3

pooled fund of the Council and local health bodies, whilst seeking value for money 
and efficiencies from integration and joint working.

There is a risk that the proposals being considered will not meet the reduction in 
expenditure required to enable a balanced pooled budget to be achieved. Any 
deficit on the Pooled Fund and/or under-achievement of the savings proposals will 
require the Council and the CCG to identify resources to mitigate this position in 
2018/19. The Council has the Equalisation Reserve which was created to smooth 
the implementation of savings proposals and therefore could be used for this 
purpose during 2018/19 and future years.

The gap on the Pooled Budget before savings is £16.6m, with robust plans to meet 
this gap totalling £4.4m. This leaves a remaining risk of £12.2m around the GM 
transformation benefits (£5.3m), CCG Decommissioning (£3.5m) and the Pooled 
Fund Deficit (£3.4m) where further work is still required. The Council’s share of this 
potential risk is £3.7m, which would need to be met from the Equalisation Reserve.

Cabinet will receive an update of the progress being achieved by the ICB in 
delivering the benefits/savings required to balance the pooled fund resource during 
2018/19 and future years.

General Council Service Budgets

General Council Service Budgets include Neighbourhoods, Economy, Wellbeing 
and Resources. The forecast budget gap for 2018/19 is £1.704m being £1.427m 
ongoing and a one-off requirement of £0.277m.

Table 11 details the savings proposals of £1.153m ongoing and £0.093m one-off to 
reduce the budget gap for General Council Services to £0.458m. A contribution 
from the Equalisation Reserve of £0.458m will allow a balanced budget to be set 
for 2018/19.
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5.4

 

Table 11: Budget Gap after Savings Proposals – General Council Services

General Council Services Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Updated Gap before Savings Proposals 1,427 277 4,949 0 7,194 0

Service Savings Proposals

Wellbeing
Proposals not requiring consultation -104 0 -104 0 -104 0

Economy
Proposals not requiring consultation -191 -50 -416 -50 -416 0
Worforce Proposals -10 0 -10 0 -10 0

-201 -50 -426 -50 -426 0
Neighbourhoods
Proposals not requiring consultation -298 -43 -324 0 -324 0
Outside the process -43 0 -43 0 -43 0
Worforce Proposals -57 0 -57 0 -57 0

-398 -43 -424 0 -424 0
Resources
Proposals not requiring consultation -450 0 -450 0 -450 0

-1,153 -93 -1,404 -50 -1,404 0

Gap after Savings Proposals 274 184 3,545 -50 5,790 0

Contribution from Reserves -458

Ongoing Gap 0 0 3,545 -50 5,790 0

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

The potential total call on the Equalisation Reserve in 2018/19, taking together the 
contribution for General Council Services and the remaining risk around the 
integration of Health & Social Care, is £4.2m.

2019/20 – 2020/21 Provisional Estimates

The provisional estimates for 2019/20 to 2020/21 set out the resources the Council 
will receive based on the most up to date available information. In the Final 
Settlement 2018/19 the Government provided indicative Settlement figures for 
2019/20.  

The Local Government Act Report identifies that the estimates for 2018/19, 
2019/20 and 2020/21 have a high degree of risk due to uncertainties regarding the 
collection of income from both Council Tax and Business Rates and the integration 
of health and social care.  Within the Health and Social Care pooled fund, a 
significant proportion of the savings proposals relate to the benefits to be delivered 
from efficiencies generated through contract/commission renegotiations and 
integration of working between health and social care organisations. Delays in 
delivery and slippage in the development of new ways of delivery would result in a 
deficit on the pooled fund, resulting in a significant risk for the Council.

There is significant uncertainty around the funding that the Council will receive 
from 2020/21 due to the resetting of business rates baselines, the fair funding 
review and the proposed move to 75% business rates retention. The provisional 
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budgets for 2020/21 will be continually reviewed as further information becomes 
available.

The provisional estimate for 2019/20 is based on the indicative figures provided in 
the 2018/19 Final Local Government Settlement. There is no current information 
available for 2020/21 and therefore current assumptions have been extrapolated 
forward.  On this basis and assuming an increase in Council Tax of 4.99% in 
2018/19, and for planning purposes, 2.99% in 2019/20 and 1.99% 2020/21, this 
would generate budgeted resources of £203.672m (2018/19), £200.028m 
(2019/20) and £198.034m (2020/21) as illustrated in Table 12. 

Table 12: Provisional Estimate and Council Tax 2019/20

Detail
2018/19 

Proposed 
Budget

2019/20 
Provisional 

Estimate

2020/21 
Provisional 

Estimate
£'000 £'000 £'000 % £'000

1 Budget Requirement 203,672 200,028 -3,644 -1.79% 198,034

Funded By:
2 Top-up Grant 42,277 35,596 -6,681 -15.80% 30,592
3 General Grants 19,725 20,735 1,010 5.12% 20,460
4 Business Rates Retained 58,014 59,290 1,276 2.20% 60,476
5 Net Requirements 83,656 84,407 751 -0.90% 86,506
6 Less: Collection Fund Adjustments 2,203 0 0
7 Precept on Collection Fund 81,453 84,407 751 0 86,506

8 Council Tax Band D (District 
Purposes) £1,521.43 £1,566.92 £45.49 2.99% £1,598.10

Variation

Resource projections likely to be available to the Council in 2019/20 result in a 
short fall in funding compared to the estimated funding required to deliver services, 
as illustrated at Table 13. This reduction comprises of a budget gap for General 
Council Services of £3.495m in 2019/20 and £5.790m in 2020/21. This also 
assumes the contribution to the Health and Social Care Pooled fund will be 
reduced by £8.593m in 2018/19, £13.634m in 2019/20 and £19.850m in 2020/21. 
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5.5

5.5.1

Table 13: Ongoing Requirement 2018/19 to 2020/21

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
£'000 £'000 £'000

BUDGET REQUIREMENT 203,672 203,523 203,824
RESOURCES
Council Tax -81,453 -84,407 -86,506 
Business Rates Retained -58,014 -59,290 -60,476 
Collection Fund Surplus -2,203 0 0
General Grants -19,725 -20,735 -20,460 
Business Rates Top-Up Grant -42,277 -35,596 -30,592 
TOTAL RESOURCES -203,672 -200,028 -198,034 

REDUCTION IN BUDGET REQUIREMENTS - 
General Council Services 0 3,495 5,790

The 2019/20 and 2020/21 final level of the budget requirement will depend on the 
outcome of subsequent Local Government Finance Settlements and the impact of 
further information as it becomes available.

Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21
 
The Capital Programme

The Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 takes into consideration the 
priorities of the Council and the resources available. The approach for setting the 
2018/19 capital budget has followed the steps below: 

• Initial budget as provisionally approved at Budget Council on 
1st March 2017.

• Review of 2017/18 and 2018/19 schemes – Finance Service has 
worked with services to review 2017/18 and 2018/19 schemes taking 
into account spend to date and previous re-phasing of budget on the 
schemes.

• Consideration of new schemes
• Consultation regarding  the provisional programme submitted to 

Cabinet on 14th September 2017 

The result of the above steps is the proposed Capital Programme for 2018/19, and 
provisional Capital Programmes for 2019/20 and 2020/21 for approval, and 
subsequent submission to Budget Council, detailed in Appendices 4a and 4b.
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Table 14 – Changes to initial Capital programme

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
£'000 £'000 £'000

52,393 54,696 21,096

Proposed additional/(reduction) in expenditure 
Adult Care Disabled Facilities Grant 197 197 197 Government grant
Children's Services Devolved Formula Capital -3 -3 -3 Government grant
Children's Services New Place Planning           -   -43           -   Government grant
Neighbourhoods Asset Management Group 714 250 250 Prudential borrowing
Neighbourhoods Bowlee Park Development 70 70           -   Prudential borrowing

53,371 55,167 21,540

Source of fundingSchemeDirectorate

2018/19 - 2020/21 CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Total Capital Programme presented to 14th 
September 2017 Cabinet

Three schemes have been amended to reflect changes in the amount of 
Government grant available.

The Asset Management Group scheme is proposed to be increased by £464k in 
2018/19 to reflect the need to fund priority works at facilities operated by Link4Life, 
and by £250k per year from 2018/19 to 2020/21 to offset the pressure caused by 
the commitment to works at Council owned community centres over the next 3 
years.

The proposed funding for the Bowlee Park Development scheme is to be used to 
develop a masterplan for the site. 

The revenue impact of the proposed changes to the Capital programme is an 
increase in the cost of Prudential Borrowing of £50k. This additional requirement 
has been added to the budget gap for 2018/19.

The annual budgeted cost of borrowing for these additional schemes is £0.8m; the 
revenue cost has been included within the revenue budget projections for 2018/19 
and future years, and is therefore incorporated into the budget gap presented to 
Cabinet on 20th February 2018.

Table 15 shows the total proposed Capital expenditure by service for 2018/19 to 
2020/21, and how the expenditure is to be funded. 

The Capital budget has been created in line with the Council’s priorities:

 Place Plan – aligning capital investment to support the borough’s 
economic growth potential and continue to regenerate our town 
centres.

 Corporate Plan – ensuring the borough maintains its high standard of 
quality building and public space.

 Asset Strategy – aiming to hold fewer but more efficient assets, 
realising maximum value from the estate whilst safeguarding its staff, 
customers and other building users.
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5.5.2

Table 15 – Summary of Capital programme

 2018/19  2019/20  2020/21
£'000 £'000 £'000

Adult Care 2,440 2,440 2,440

Children's Services 7,736 12,523 7,735
Economy 28,770 30,354 2,150
Neighbourhoods 14,065 9,850 8,539
Public Health 360 0 676
Total requirement 53,371 55,167 21,540
Funding
Borrowing 15,572 14,937 8,722
External Grant and 
contributions

12,744 16,930 12,142

Invest to Save 21,755 20,000 676
Capital Receipts 3,300 3,300 0
Total funding 53,371 55,167 21,540

Services

The Capital schemes listed in Appendix 4 are categorised as follows:

 Annual Allocation - These schemes receive annual allocations either as a 
result of external funding, or because the capital investment is essential for 
the Council to maintain current service delivery or to meet statutory 
responsibilities.

 Scheme started in previous years - These schemes are multi-year schemes 
that commenced prior to 2018/19.

 New Scheme - These are new schemes or schemes requiring additional 
funding for the 2018/19 capital programme.

Capital Programme - Funding

The Council is able to borrow resources for capital schemes. The revenue 
implications of this option are that for every £1m of capital expenditure there is 
approximately £61k per annum of revenue cost to repay borrowing, over a 40 year 
period. If borrowing is required over a shorter period, the annual cost is greater but 
the overall cost is less. 
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6.0

6.1

PART 2 COLLECTION FUND AND CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX AND 
BUSINESS RATES

Collection Fund 2018/19

As a billing authority the Council is required to maintain a separate Collection Fund. 
The only transactions dealt with through the Collection Fund relate to the collection 
of council tax income, business rates and the payment of precepts. 

The amounts of Council Tax are expressed per Band D property and are shown 
separately for the Council, the Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner precept 
and the Mayoral General precept (including Fire Services).

Under current regulations billing authorities must estimate the annual surplus or 
deficit on the Collection Fund. They must then notify the relevant precepting 
authorities of the amount calculated as their share. It is estimated that the 
Collection Fund will be in a surplus position of £2.477m as at the 31st March 2018. 
The Council’s share of the forecast Collection Fund surplus as at 31st March 2018 
is £2.203m, which has been brought into the projected budget for 2018/19.

Table 16 shows the calculation of the Council Tax for district purposes and the 
amount to be precepted on the Collection Fund in relation to the Greater 
Manchester Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner precept and the Mayoral 
General precept (including Fire Services). A comparison with 2017/18 is provided.

Table 16: Calculation of the Council Tax

2017/18 2018/19
£ £ £ %

1 District Requirements 1,449.12 1,521.43 72.31 4.99%

Precepts
2 Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner Precept 162.30 174.30 12.00 7.39%
3 Mayoral General Precept (including Fire Services) 59.95 67.95 8.00 13.34%

4 Total 1,671.37 1,763.68 92.31 5.52%

Precept
Council Tax (Band D)

Increase

The Council Tax Base takes into account changes to the number of properties, 
discounts and collection levels. The overall estimated collection rate assumed in 
the calculation has been increased to 97.2% (97.0% in 2017/18) to reflect current 
collection performance. The Council Tax base of 53,537 was approved by Council 
on 13th December 2017 representing the number of Band D equivalent properties 
that we collect council tax from.

The final Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner precept and the Mayoral 
General precept have yet to be approved.  The Mayor has indicated the intention to 
increase the Police and Crime Commissioner precept for 2018/19 by £12 for a 
Band D property, in line with the flexibility granted by the Government in the 
referendum limits relating to Council Tax increases 2018/19. The increase has not 
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6.2

6.3

been approved at the time of writing this report and therefore includes £12 for 
planning purposes subject to approval of the final precept on 20th February 2018.

The proposed increase in the Mayoral General precept (including Fire Services) for 
2018/19 is £8 for a Band D property, although this increase has not been approved 
at the time of writing this report.  The final precept will be approved on 20th 
February 2018.

Recommended Council Tax

The Council Tax recommended for 2018/19, subject to confirmation of the Mayoral 
precepts is £1,763.68 for Band D properties, an increase of 5.52%. The tax for 
individual bands is shown in Table 17.

Table 17: Recommended Council Tax per Band

Band 2017/18 2018/19
£ £ £ %

Band A 1,114.25 1,175.78 61.53 5.52%
Band B 1,299.95 1,371.75 71.80 5.52%
Band C 1,485.67 1,567.70 82.03 5.52%
Band D 1,671.37 1,763.68 92.31 5.52%
Band E 2,042.79 2,155.60 112.81 5.52%
Band F 2,414.19 2,547.54 133.35 5.52%
Band G 2,785.62 2,939.46 153.84 5.52%
Band H 3,342.74 3,527.36 184.62 5.52%

Increase

Council Tax Levels

Collection of Business Rates

The amount the Council is required to collect in business rates in 2018/19 is 
estimated to be £58.085m. The Council is required to pay 1% of the amount of 
business rates it collects from local businesses to the GM Mayor in respect of Fire 
Services. The remaining 99% is retained by the Council under the Greater 
Manchester pilot scheme, as shown in Table 18.

Table 18: Distribution of Business Rates

£m %
Central Government 0.000 0%
GM Fire and Rescue Authority 0.581 1%
Retained 57.504 99%
Total Collection 58.085

2018/19

Since 1st April 2013, the Council has been able to retain 100% of the income 
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relating to eligible Renewable Energy schemes within the borough, rather it being 
part of the Business Rates Retention Scheme. Estimated Renewable Energy 
scheme income of £0.510m will be transferred to the Council’s General Fund in 
2018/19, rather than contributing to the Council’s share of the Collection Fund in 
2018/19. The total estimated business rates income for the General Fund in 
2018/19 is £58.014m (£57.504m retained business rates income, plus £0.510m for 
the renewable energy scheme).

Any growth or loss in Business Rates is managed through the Collection Fund, with 
any surplus or deficit on the Collection Fund being distributed to the precepting 
authorities in the following financial year.

The Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government has been notified of 
the intention to continue the Business Rates Pool for Greater Manchester plus 
Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester in 2018/19. The purpose of pooling 
business rates across the individual Authorities is not intended to alter individual 
authorities’ income levels but to retain any levy that might be payable by certain of 
the authorities to Central Government. Any sum gained, after applying the agreed 
allocation to the levy authorities, would be retained by the pool for investment 
within Greater Manchester and the other non-Greater Manchester Authorities 
involved in the pool.

Costs and Budget Summary

7.1 Financial implications are considered in the main body of the report.

Risk and Policy Implications

8.1

8.2

8.3

The Council is required to set a balanced budget for 2018/19 before the 11th 
March 2018 and there is a risk if we do not responsibly put forward proposals 
for consideration to meet the budget reductions/pressures.

Risk implications have been added where applicable within individual 
detailed reports.  To manage this risk we have sought to supply Cabinet 
members with copies of all available implications to make informed 
decisions.

The Council’s reliance on central government controlled funding and 
balancing the Medium Term Financial Strategy is captured on the Corporate 
Risk Register.  This should be regularly reviewed and updated and is 
monitored at Audit Committee.

There are a number of risks and potential pressures in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Budget 2018/19 – 2020/21 which have an impact on 
the budget, but are outside of the control of the Council. The MTFS and 
Budget include pressures based on the latest information available. Key risk 
areas for the Budget and MTFS being :
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8.3.1

8.3.2

8.3.3

8.3.4

8.4

Health and Social Care Integration

A significant proportion of the savings proposals relate to the benefits to be 
delivered from the efficiencies from contract /commission renegotiations and 
integration of working between health and social care organisations. Delays 
in delivery and slippage in the development of new ways of delivery would 
negatively impact on the Budget position for the Council.

Business Rates 

The appeals outstanding from 2010 and the current uncertainty following the 
level of appeals from the revaluation of business rates from 2017 continue to 
cause volatility in the level of resources available for the Council. The 
Council now collects and retains 99% of business rates under the retention 
pilot which therefore increases the volatility and risk of changes in resources 
available. The current assumptions provided in the Budget and MTFS 
assume business rates to remain at current levels with increases for 
inflation. 

GM Waste Disposal Authority

The MTFS and Budget currently assume minimal savings from the current 
renegotiation for the delivery of a reduction in costs and operational 
improvements for the waste disposal contract. The Budget has been 
updated to recognise the latest information available of the implementation 
of the new GM Levy Allocation Methodology Agreement (LAMA) as 
approved at Council on the 13th December 2017.

Local Government Needs Formula Review

Currently the needs formula contributes to the allocations of a number of 
funding streams in the Council’s budget, namely: Business Rates Top-
up/Revenue Support Grant; Improved Better Care Fund; and the additional 
funding for adult social care announced at budget 2017.

The MTFS and Budget currently assumes that the changes to the calculation 
of relative need will have no detriment to the Local Authority. This will 
continually be reviewed as the technical consultation papers are released to 
update the potential financial risks and assumptions for the MTFS and 
Budget. There are risks, however, that from 2020/21 onwards the Council 
could experience a reduction in overall central funding as a result of the 
updating of the review of relative needs, particularly if the shortfall is 
expected to be met from local sources. Rochdale has a very high number of 
properties within the lower council tax bands and although having high need 
has, lower than average ability to generate funding from local council tax 
sources.

Capital Programme

Externally funded schemes cannot start until confirmation of the required 
funding has been received. This is a particular risk where the scheme is 
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8.5

reliant on external funding with the provisional budget being based on 
forecast income. Should the level of income not be received, the level 
expenditure would need to be considered to allow the scheme to progress 
with a reduced budget.

Legal Implications

The Council Tax in England and Wales is provided for and governed by the 
provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  Within this Act, the 
Council is designated as a “Billing Authority”, responsible for the billing, 
collection and enforcement of Council Tax.  The Council is under a duty to 
calculate the budget in accordance with Section 32 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 and must make three calculations namely: an estimate of 
the Council’s gross revenue expenditure; an estimate of anticipated income; 
and a calculation of the difference between the two. The amount of the 
budget requirement must be sufficient to meet the Council’s budget 
commitments and ensure a balanced budget. The amount of the budget 
requirement must leave the Council with adequate financial reserves. The 
level of budget requirement must not be unreasonable having regard to the 
Council’s fiduciary duty to its Council Tax payers and non-domestic rate 
payers.  

Failure to make a lawful Council Tax by 11th  March, in the financial year 
preceding that for which it is set, could have serious financial results for the 
Council and make the Council vulnerable to an Order from the Courts 
requiring it to make a Council Tax.

Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 places a general duty on 
local authorities to make arrangements for ‘the proper administration of their 
financial affairs'.  Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires 
Chief Financial Officers to report to their authorities about the robustness of 
estimates and the adequacy of reserves when determining their precepts, 
and authorities are required to take the Chief Financial Officer’s report into 
account when setting the Council Tax.

Information must be published and included in the Council Tax demand 
notice. The Secretary of State has made regulations, which require charging 
authorities to issue demand notices in a form and with contents prescribed 
by these regulations.

There is also a duty under Section 65 of the 1992 Act to consult persons or 
bodies appearing to be representative of persons subject to non-domestic 
rates in each area about proposals for expenditure (including capital 
expenditure) for each financial year.

Following the House of Commons’ approval of the Local Government 
Finance Report and council tax referendum principles for 2016-17 in early 
2016, the Secretary of State will issue a Notice under Section 52ZY of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This will require Section 151 officers to 
provide information demonstrating that an amount equivalent to the 
additional council tax has been allocated to adult social care.
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8.6

The Equality Act 2010 includes a public sector equality duty which requires 
Councils when exercising functions to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimization and other conduct 
prohibited under the Act and to advance equality of opportunity and foster 
good relations between those who share a “protected characteristic and 
those who do not share that protected characteristic”.  When a Budget 
proposal has implications for people covered by the Equality Act 2010, the 
Council must take into account of the Equality Duty and any particular impact 
on the protected group and an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is annexed 
to this report.

Equality Impact Assessment

An Equality Impact Assessment has been provided at Appendix 6.

Consultation

9.1

9.2

9.3

Consultation on workforce savings proposals was undertaken with the, 
stakeholder groups, staff and service users as appropriate. Consultation 
ended on 1st November 2017. The outcome of consultation was reported to 
Cabinet on 28th November 2017.

A General Budget Conservation took place during June to January 2018 
including a presentation screened across public buildings, animating the 
financial challenge on balancing the Budget. It also demonstrated the big 
opportunities the Council was taking to regenerate the Borough. This was 
supplemented by a social media campaign to direct the public to the website 
and a 1 minute version of the animation. Face to face engagement through 
Township and area forums was also undertaken, with the details available on 
the Council’s website. Residents were also encouraged to provide savings 
suggestions to help meet the budget challenges. A total of 78 
comments/responses have been received mainly via facebook and twitter 
over the period. A small number of the comments/responses provided 
savings suggestions which have been reviewed by the Directorates and 
responded to.

Consultation on the Capital Programme was undertaken during the Autumn 
resulting in the changes outlined at 5.5.1 of this report.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

10. Revenue Budget 2018/19 files Finance Services, Floor 2 Number One 
Riverside

For Further Information Contact: Victoria Bradshaw, Tel: 01706 925409, 
Victoria.Bradshaw@Rochdale.Gov.UK

Appendix 1
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GENERAL FUND SUMMARY ESTIMATES 2018/19 - 2022/23

SERVICE 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
£'000 £'000 £'000

1 Adult Services (Net of funding provided by the Pooled Fund) 3,221 3,152 3,058

2 Childrens Services (Net of funding provided by the Pooled Fund) 19,991 19,267 19,087

3 Economy 23,235 16,253 16,336

4 Neighbourhoods 42,160 49,546 50,294

5 Resources 6,099 6,169 6,198

6 Public Health and Wellbeing (Net of funding provided by the Pooled 
Fund) 9,139 9,149 9,086

8 TOTAL 103,845 103,536 104,059

9 Finance Control 15,407 16,322 16,971

10 Contingency -1,353 -3,539 -3,344 

11 SERVICES SUB TOTAL 117,899 116,319 117,686

12 Budget Pressures Fund 500 1,000 1,500

13 Saving Proposals -110 -110 -110 

14 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 118,289 117,209 119,076

15 Contribution To/(From) Reserves/Balances 3,358 2,080 2,080

16 Contribution To/ (From) Unusable Reserves -20,860 -19,276 -18,053 

17 Contribution To Integrated Pool Fund 102,887 103,509 100,721

18 BUDGET REQUIREMENT 203,674 203,522 203,824

RESOURCES
Locally Generated Funding

19 Council Tax -81,453 -84,407 -86,506 

20 Business Rates Retained -58,014 -59,290 -60,476 

21 Collection Fund Surplus -2,203 0 0

22 TOTAL LOCALLY GENERATED FUNDING -141,670 -143,697 -146,982 

Government Grants
23 General Grants -19,727 -20,734 -20,460 
24 Business Rates Top-Up Grant -42,277 -35,596 -30,592 
25 TOTAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS -62,004 -56,330 -51,052 

26 TOTAL RESOURCES -203,674 -200,027 -198,034 

27 BUDGET REQUIREMENTS GENERAL COUNCIL SERVICES 0 3,495 5,790

Note 1
INTEGRATION (Council & CCG) 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£'000 £'000 £'000
Provider Budgets

1 Adult Care 61,766 66,898 69,709

2 Childrens Services 36,698 37,224 37,823

3 Public Health and Wellbeing 13,016 13,021 13,039

4 Contribution to Providers from Integrated Pool -111,480 -117,143 -120,571 

5 0 0 0
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Note 2

Budgets are split between General Council Services and Pooled Fund.

Reconciliation between General Fund Summary Estimates 2018/19 – 2020/21 
(Appendix 1), Revenue Budgets (Appendix 2)/Service Director Sign Offs (Local 
Government Act Appendix 4) 

2018/19

Service General 
Council 
Services

£’000

Pooled Fund

£’000

Total Budget
2018/19

£’000

Adult Care 3,221 61,766 64,987
Children’s Services 19,991 36,698 56,689
Public Health and 
Wellbeing

9,139 13,016 22,155

2019/20

Service General 
Council 
Services

£’000

Pooled Fund

£’000

Total Budget
2019/20

£’000

Adult Care 3,152 66,898 70,050
Children’s Services 19,267 37,224 56,491
Public Health and 
Wellbeing

9,149 13,021 22,170

2020/21

Service General 
Council 
Services

£’000

Pooled Fund

£’000

Total Budget
2020/21

£’000

Adult Care 3,058 69,709 72,767
Children’s Services 19,087 37,823 56,910
Public Health and 
Wellbeing

9,086 13,039 22,125



29

Appendix 2
Revenue Budgets for 2018/19 to 2020/21
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Budgets for 2018/19 - 2020/21

AREA OF SERVICE:

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
£'000 £'000 £'000

Controllable Budget  37,715  38,283  38,979
Uncontrollable Budget  18,974  18,208  17,931
Total Service Budget  56,689  56,491  56,910
Less 2018/19 saving proposals subject to consultation  -  -  -
Total Service Budget less 2018/19 saving proposals subject to consultation  56,689  56,491  56,910

Budget 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
1 Gross Controllable Expenditure  242,782  243,403  244,155
2 Less Expenditure linked to Grant Income - 196,644 - 196,679 - 196,742
3=1+2 Net Controllable Expenditure  46,138  46,724  47,413

What does the Gross Expenditure budget fund?
Staffing  26,804  27,335  27,839
Indirect Staffing Costs  2,378  2,385  2,391
Premises costs  2,118  2,131  2,142
Transport  2,685  2,691  2,705
Supplies and Services  188,932  189,090  189,302
Third Party Payments  11,611  11,520  11,529
Transfer Payments  10,942  10,942  10,942
Reserves - 1,053 - 1,056 - 1,060
Capital Financing  -  -  -
Internally Commissioned - 1,635 - 1,635 - 1,635

4 Total  242,782  243,403  244,155

Earned Income from Fees & Charges
Fees and Charges/Earned Income - 8,423 - 8,441 - 8,434

5 Total - 8,423 - 8,441 - 8,434

6=3+5 Net Controllable Budget  37,715  38,283  38,979

1 Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure  17,856  17,318  17,154

What areas of expenditure does this cover
Staffing  -  -  -
Indirect Staffing Costs  1,634  1,663  1,693
Premises costs  13  13  12
Transport  276  278  276
Supplies and Services  -  -  -
Third Party Payments  -  -  -
Transfer Payments  -  -  -
Internal Charges (net)  6,152  6,187  6,081
Depreciation  9,781  9,177  9,092
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  -  -  -
Internally Commissioned  -  -  -
Total Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure  17,856  17,318  17,154

Uncontrollable Income
2 Gross Uncontrollable Income (Trading Income)  1,118  890  777

3 Net Uncontrollable Budget  18,974  18,208  17,931

Controllable by Service 

CHILDRENS SERVICE

Uncontrollable by Service 
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Budgets for 2018/19 - 2020/21

AREA OF SERVICE:

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
£'000 £'000 £'000

Controllable Budget  22,532  15,570  15,676
Uncontrollable Budget  703  683  660
Total Service Budget  23,235  16,253  16,336
Less 2018/19 saving proposals subject to consultation - 10 - 10 - 10
Total Service Budget less 2018/19 saving proposals subject to consultation  23,225  16,243  16,326

Budget 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
1 Gross Controllable Expenditure  28,453  21,743  21,827
2 Less Expenditure linked to Grant Income - 253 - 253 - 253
3=1+2 Net Controllable Expenditure  28,200  21,490  21,574

What does the Gross Expenditure budget fund?
Staffing  3,510  3,578  3,639
Indirect Staffing Costs  46  46  46
Premises costs  1,134  1,144  1,158
Transport  32  32  32
Supplies and Services  1,369  1,276  1,285
Third Party Payments  22,268  15,573  15,573
Transfer Payments  -  -  -
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  109  109  109
Internally Commissioned - 15 - 15 - 15

4 Total  28,453  21,743  21,827

Earned Income from Fees & Charges
Fees and Charges/Earned Income - 5,668 - 5,920 - 5,898

5 Total - 5,668 - 5,920 - 5,898

6=3+5 Net Controllable Budget  22,532  15,570  15,676

1 Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure  602  584  561

What areas of expenditure does this cover
Staffing  -  -  -
Indirect Staffing Costs  -  -  -
Premises costs  68  68  67
Transport  -  -  -
Supplies and Services  -  -  -
Third Party Payments  -  -  -
Transfer Payments  -  -  -
Internal Charges (net)  404  386  364
Depreciation  130  130  130
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  -  -  -
Internally Commissioned  -  -  -
Total Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure  602  584  561

Uncontrollable Income
2 Gross Uncontrollable Income (Trading Income)  101  99  99

3 Net Uncontrollable Budget  703  683  660

ECONOMY

Controllable by Service 

Uncontrollable by Service 
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Budgets for 2018/19 - 2020/21

AREA OF SERVICE:

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
£'000 £'000 £'000

Controllable Budget  9,933  10,151  10,301
Uncontrollable Budget - 3,834 - 3,982 - 4,103
Total Service Budget  6,099  6,169  6,198
Less 2018/19 saving proposals subject to consultation  -  -  -
Total Service Budget less 2018/19 saving proposals subject to consultation  6,099  6,169  6,198

Budget 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
1 Gross Controllable Expenditure  90,624  90,877  91,065
2 Less Expenditure linked to Grant Income - 78,031 - 78,031 - 78,031
3=1+2 Net Controllable Expenditure  12,593  12,846  13,034

What does the Gross Expenditure budget fund?
Staffing  10,329  10,560  10,743
Indirect Staffing Costs  1,181  1,191  1,201
Premises costs  65  66  67
Transport  37  37  37
Supplies and Services  2,162  2,164  2,158
Third Party Payments  1,238  1,247  1,247
Transfer Payments  75,561  75,561  75,561
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  125  125  125
Internally Commissioned - 74 - 74 - 74

4 Total  90,624  90,877  91,065

Earned Income from Fees & Charges
Fees and Charges/Earned Income - 2,660 - 2,695 - 2,733

5 Total - 2,660 - 2,695 - 2,733

6=3+5 Net Controllable Budget  9,933  10,151  10,301

1 Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure - 5,237 - 5,018 - 5,106

What areas of expenditure does this cover
Staffing  -  -  -
Indirect Staffing Costs  -  -  -
Premises costs  2  2  2
Transport  1  1  1
Supplies and Services  -  -  -
Third Party Payments  -  -  -
Transfer Payments  -  -  -
Internal Charges (net) - 5,248 - 5,029 - 5,117
Depreciation  8  8  8
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  -  -  -
Internally Commissioned  -  -  -
Total Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure - 5,237 - 5,018 - 5,106

Uncontrollable Income
2 Gross Uncontrollable Income (Trading Income)  1,403  1,036  1,003

3 Net Uncontrollable Budget - 3,834 - 3,982 - 4,103

RESOURCES

Controllable by Service 

Uncontrollable by Service 
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Budgets for 2018/19 - 2020/21

AREA OF SERVICE:

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
£'000 £'000 £'000

Controllable Budget  19,903  19,968  19,994
Uncontrollable Budget  2,252  2,202  2,131
Total Service Budget  22,155  22,170  22,125
Less 2018/19 saving proposals subject to consultation  -  -  -
Total Service Budget less 2018/19 saving proposals subject to consultation  22,155  22,170  22,125

Budget 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
1 Gross Controllable Expenditure  22,980  23,062  23,104
2 Less Expenditure linked to Grant Income  -  -  -
3=1+2 Net Controllable Expenditure  22,980  23,062  23,104

What does the Gross Expenditure budget fund?
Staffing  2,414  2,455  2,496
Indirect Staffing Costs  44  44  44
Premises costs  235  235  236
Transport  24  24  25
Supplies and Services  3,199  3,202  3,201
Third Party Payments  13,778  13,816  13,816
Transfer Payments  -  -  -
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  -  -  -
Internally Commissioned  3,286  3,286  3,286

4 Total  22,980  23,062  23,104

Earned Income from Fees & Charges
Fees and Charges/Earned Income - 3,077 - 3,094 - 3,110

5 Total - 3,077 - 3,094 - 3,110

6=3+5 Net Controllable Budget  19,903  19,968  19,994

1 Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure  2,252  2,202  2,131

What areas of expenditure does this cover
Staffing  -  -  -
Indirect Staffing Costs  -  -  -
Premises costs  -  -  -
Transport  7  5  2
Supplies and Services  -  -  -
Third Party Payments  -  -  -
Transfer Payments  -  -  -
Internal Charges (net)  877  872  863
Depreciation  1,368  1,325  1,266
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  -  -  -
Internally Commissioned  -  -  -
Total Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure  2,252  2,202  2,131

Uncontrollable Income
2 Gross Uncontrollable Income (Trading Income)  -  -  -

3 Net Uncontrollable Budget  2,252  2,202  2,131

PUBLIC HEALTH & WELLBEING

Controllable by Service 

Uncontrollable by Service 
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Appendix 3

RBC Adult Services (Note 1) £61,766k
RBC Public Health Services £13,016k
RBC Childrens Services £36,698k
Total RBC Pooled Fund Services £111,480k
CCG Pooled Services (Note 2) £274,227k
Total Pooled Fund £385,707k
Contribution from RBC -£102,887k
Contribution from CCG -£266,227k
Net Pooled Fund £16,593k

Note 1 - includes £8,530k contribution to BCF
Note 2 - includes £16,362k contribution to BCF

Rochdale Locality Pooled Fund 2018/19 Budget Position

Please note for CCG services this is based upon 2017/18 budgets and may change 
in line with the recent planning guidance.
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Appendix 4a - Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21

Directorate Scheme Name Category 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
Adult Care Disabled Facilities Grant Annual Allocation 2,440 2,440 2,440 - - - - - - 2,440 2,440 2,440 - - -
Children's Services Devolved Formula Capital Annual Allocation 489 489 489 - - - - - - 489 489 489 - - -
Children's Services New Place Planning Annual Allocation 5,200 9,987 5,200 - - - - - - 5,200 9,987 5,200 - - -
Children's Services Schools Capital Condition Programme Annual Allocation 1,880 1,880 1,880 - - - - - - 1,880 1,880 1,880 - - -
Children's Services Special Provision Fund Approved Allocation 167 167 166 - - - - - - 167 167 166
Economy Heywood South/Junction19 Approved Allocation 1,500 1,500 - - - - 1,500 1,500 - - - - - - -
Economy Asset Development Fund Provisionally Approved 1,000 1,000 - - - - 1,000 1,000 - - - - - - -
Economy Town Hall Square/River Reopen Phase II Provisionally Approved 1,530 1,580 - 1,530 1,580 - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Rochdale Town Hall Restoration Provisionally Approved - 3,024 - - 3,024 - - - - - - - - - -

Economy Drake Street - Phases II & III
Provisionally Approved, and addition 
to existing scheme 890 500 - 890 500 - - - - - - - - - -

Economy Rochdale & Littleborough Flood Relief Scheme Provisionally Approved 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 - - - - - - - - -
Economy Town Centre East  Whole Life Costs Provisionally Approved - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Rochdale Town Centre (3 year strategy) Addition to Existing Scheme 300 300 300 300 300 300 - - - - - - - - -
Economy Rochdale Riverside Fees & Costs Addition to Existing Scheme 200 200 - 200 200 - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Northern Gateway Feasibility & Study New Scheme 1,500 300 - 1,500 300 - - - - - - - - - -
Economy East Lancashire Railway Addition to Existing Scheme 50 150 50 50 150 50 - - - - - - - - -
Economy Rail Strategy, and Park & Ride New Scheme 200 200 200 200 200 200 - - - - - - - - -
Economy Property Growth Fund Addition to Existing Scheme 20,000 20,000 - - - - - - - - - - 20,000 20,000 -
Neighbourhoods Burglary Reduction Scheme Annual Allocation 100 100 100 100 100 100 - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods ICT Infrastructure Refresh Programme Annual Allocation 310 260 260 310 260 260 - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods ICT Programmes (Staff) Annual Allocation 500 500 500 500 500 500 - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Townships Capital Programme Annual Allocation 400 400 400 400 400 400 - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Highways Flooding Infrastructure Provisionally Approved 800 800 - - 800 800 - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Housing Standards Fund Annual Allocation 800 800 800 800 800 800 - - - - - - - - -

Neighbourhoods Replacement Parks/Street Machinery
Annual allocation, and additional to 
Existing Scheme 620 120 120 620 120 120 - - - - - - - - -

Neighbourhoods Rights Of Way Annual Allocation 80 80 80 80 80 80 - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Upgrade Play Equipment Annual Allocation 75 75 75 75 75 75 - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Vehicle Replacement Programme Annual Allocation 1,602 1,150 877 707 1,150 877 - - - - - - 895 - -
Neighbourhoods Waste Bin Replacement Programme Annual Allocation 356 358 360 356 358 360 - - - - - - - - -

Neighbourhoods Asset Management Group 
Annual allocation, and additional to 
Existing Scheme 2,464 2,000 2,000 2,464 2,000 2,000 - - - - - - - - -

Neighbourhoods Local Transport Plan Annual Allocation 1,967 1,967 1,967 - - - - - - 1,967 1,967 1,967 - - -
Neighbourhoods Clearance & Empty Properties Provisionally Approved 500 - - - - - - - - - - - 500 - -
Neighbourhoods Car Parking Machines New Scheme 120 120 - 120 120 - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Kiln Lane / Wildhouse Lane New Scheme 601 - - - - - - - - 601 - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Compulsory Purchase Order Programme New Scheme 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Travellers' Authorised Stopping Site New Scheme 150 - - 150 - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods IT Data Centres New Scheme - provisional  amount 1,550 50 - 1,550 50 - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Bowlee Park Development New Scheme 70 70 - 70 70 -
Public Health Link4Life equipment Approved Allocation 360 - 676 - - - - - - - - - 360 - 676
TOTAL 53,371 55,167 21,540 15,572 14,937 8,722 3,300 3,300 - 12,744 16,930 12,142 21,755 20,000 676

Total Requirement
£000

Prudential Borrowing
£000

Capital Receipts
£000

Government Grants and 
External Contributions 

£000

Invest to Save
£000
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Appendix 4b - Detail By Scheme

No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
Budget
2018/19

£'000

Budget
2019/20

£'000

Budget 
2020/21

£'000

1 Adult Care Disabled Facilities Grants
The legislative framework governing DFGs is provided by the 'Housing Grants, Construction and 
Regeneration Act 1996'. Since 1990, local authorities have been under a statutory duty to provide grant 
aid to disabled people for a range of adaptations in their homes.

2,440 2,440 2,440

Total Adult Care 2,440 2,440 2,440

No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
Budget
2018/19

£'000

Budget
2019/20

£'000

Budget 
2020/21

£'000

1 Children's Services Devolved Formula Capital
Schools will develop and commission individual schemes to improve condition and suitability within their 
buildings with guidance and approval from the Council. 489 489 489

2 Children's Services New Place Planning
Provision of additional school places to meet statutory duty through a programme of works combining 
internal remodelling, new build or demountable classroom units. 5,200 9,987 5,200

3 Children's Services Schools Capital Condition Programme
Development of a programme of works to resolve major condition and improvement issues in school 
buildings in line with the Local Authority's Asset Management Strategy and Local Policy Statement. 1,880 1,880 1,880

4 Children's Services Special Provision Fund

The special provision fund is to support local authorities to make capital investments in provision for pupils 
with special educational needs and disabilities. To be invested in new places and improvements to 
facilities for pupils with education, health and care (EHC) plans in mainstream and special schools, 
nurseries, colleges and other provision.

167 167 166

Total Children's Services 7,736 12,523 7,735
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Budget Budget Budget

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
£'000 £'000 £'000

1 Economy Heywood South/Junction19

South Heywood Area Wide Improvement Programme proposals for a new link road and network 
improvement from the M62 junction 19 through Heywood to Pilsworth, which will create the 
opportunity for delivering investment in housing and employment growth. £3m budget is match 
funding re a bid to the National Productivity Investment Fund.

1,500 1,500            -   

2 Economy Asset Development Fund To create jobs and build the local economy by buying properties/developing properties. Also £1m 
allocated in 2016/17 and 2017/18. 1,000 1,000            -   

3 Economy Town Hall Square/River Reopen Phase II The completion of the high quality public realm around the Town Hall to enhance the setting with a 
possible focus on Rochdale's cooperative heritage. 1,530 1,580            -   

4 Economy Rochdale Town Hall Restoration Creating a successful, well-loved public realm, befitting of the Town Hall and wider conservation 
area helping to attract a greater number of visitors and residents to the town centre.             -   3,024            -   

5 Economy Drake Street - Phases II & III
This project aims to work with businesses and property owners to restructure the mix of uses, 
improve infrastructure and connectivity, increase footfall and promote independent retail and 
increased town centre living in the area.

890 500            -   

6 Economy Rochdale & Littleborough Flood Relief Scheme

The River Roch catchment is the main river network in Rochdale Borough and is vulnerable to 
extensive flood risks affecting communities, businesses, town centres and infrastructure including 
power, rail and roads. The Environment Agency have identified the River Roch catchment as one of 
their regional priorities for their capital investment programme and propose a series of flood 
storage areas and improved defences to reduce the risk of serious flooding for over 1000 homes 
and businesses.

1,600 1,600 1,600

7 Economy Town Centre East  Whole Life Costs Construction of the Rochdale Riverside scheme is due to start in 2017 and be complete in 2019.              -               -              -   

Total Economy 6,520 9,204 1,600

No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES

Budget Budget Budget
2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£'000 £'000 £'000

1 Public Health & Well-
being Link4Life Equipment

On-going update and replacement of leisure centre equipment across the borough. Funding to 
cover the prudential borrowing is paid from Link4Life to RBC via the contract fee.  This saving is built 
into contract / efficiencies with Link4Life.

360             -   676

Total Public Health & Well-
being 360             -   676

No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
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No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
Budget
2018/19

£'000

Budget
2019/20

£'000

Budget 
2020/21

£'000

1 Neighbourhoods Burglary Reduction Scheme
Implement alleygating schemes and gating orders on alleys to reduce the number of burglaries and 
improve neighbourhood safety. 100 100 100

2 Neighbourhoods ICT Infrastructure Refresh Programme

To refresh, on a rolling programme the ICT estate. To remove the need for individual Services & 
directorates to hold funds related to ICT equipment. Preventing purchasing of non-strategic & inappropriate 
ICT.  To control and make the spend on ICT equipment the most efficient and cost effective by maintaining 
a relatively small annual amount as opposed to a very large investments every 7/8 years

310 260 260

3 Neighbourhoods ICT Programmes (Staff)
To deliver the Council's ICT projects utilising existing ICT staff, to reduce the Capital required each year. 
The programmes deliver a variety of objectives for each business area and are assessed against business 
cases to check that they are in line with corporate objectives

500 500 500

4 Neighbourhoods Townships Capital Programme
An annual allocation of Capital Funds allocated on a pro rata basis and agreed by each of the 4 Township 
Committees 400 400 400

5 Neighbourhoods Highways Flooding Infrastructure Replacement of 185 gullies per year at various high risk locations within the Borough; infrastructure works 
to deal with flooding on carriageways (10 sites); infrastructure works to deal with high risk flooding

800 800 -

6 Neighbourhoods Housing Standards Fund

Scheme proposes to improve private sector dwellings & environments. Interventions include
-emergency repairs to owner-occupied properties
-works in default to private rented properties
-corrective works to houses in multiple occupation
-tenancy/rent bonds for residents desperate to access decent accommodation unable to access social 
housing

800 800 800

7 Neighbourhoods Replacement Parks/Street Machinery
The programme is a rolling replacement scheme for replacement of the Council's 550 plus pieces of 
machinery. The programme aims to replace assets when they have exceeded the most cost-effective 
period of operation. The 2018/19 programme includes an extra £500k for Street Cleaning equipment.  

620 120 120

8 Neighbourhoods Rights Of Way The programme is a rolling scheme for carrying out the statutory function of maintaining the Council's 
Rights of Way network. 

80 80 80

9 Neighbourhoods Upgrade Play Equipment To maintain within legislative requirements and guidelines the current level of Fixed Play provision across 
the borough.

75 75 75

10 Neighbourhoods Vehicle Replacement Programme

To replace existing vehicles at the end of their optimum asset life.  Remove vehicles from the programme 
due to changes in requirements and add new requirements into acquisition and replacement schedule.
To also fund BAU efficiency report which relates to the capitalisation of external hire budgets to fund 
additional fleet vehicles.  

1,602 1,150 877

11 Neighbourhoods Waste Bin Replacement Programme

Scheme is to replace wheelie bins which are no longer fit for purpose, and increased demand for new bins 
as they were first introduced in 1991 and have an estimated  life of 10 years.  The scheme may also 
increase recycling rates which in turn would reduces the cost of waste disposal.

356 358 360

12 Neighbourhoods Asset Management Group 

To adequately maintain the property portfolio and ensure that the Council comply to any statutory, and 
Health & Safety regulations. The scheme also aims to reduce the maintenance backlog and improve the 
reduced property holding to accommodation standards. The sheme is proposed to be increased by £464k 
in 2018/19 to fund priority works at facilities operated by Link4Life, and by £250k per year from 2018/19 to 
2020/21 to offset the pressure caused by the commitment to works at Council owned community centres 
over the next 3 years.

2,464 2,000 2,000

13 Neighbourhoods Local Transport Plan
To continue the aspirations of the Rochdale Highways Capital Programme and be more effective in 
identifying and responding to the Local Transport Plan shared priorities of Safety, Air Quality, Congestion 
and Accessibility. 

1,967 1,967 1,967

14 Neighbourhoods Clearance & Empty Properties
Invest to save proposal to bring empty private sector properties back into use. Investing capital funding in 
staffing to work with and enforce against private sector owners, offering incentives, undertaking works in 
default and acquiring rundown properties to be leased to and refurbished by housing associations. 

500 - -

Total Neighbourhoods 10,574 8,610 7,539
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New Schemes

No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
Budget
2018/19

£'000

Budget
2019/20

£'000

Budget 
2020/21

£'000

1 Economy Rochdale Town Centre (3 year strategy)

funding will support the delivery of interventions identified in the strategy including physical projects 
(property improvements & public realm works), economic initiatives to complement the current business 
rates reduction scheme, the development of strategies and interventions for upper Yorkshire Street and 
Water Street, and promoting development opportunities.

300 300 300

2 Economy Rochdale Riverside Fees & Costs Potential requirement to cover lack of partner funding for full restoration of Rochdale Town Hall. 200 200 -

3 Economy Northern Gateway Feasibility & Study Budget required for feasibility work to develop the Northern Gateway proposals further. 1,500 300 -

4 Economy East Lancashire Railway

Project is to support ELR extension into Castleton to connect direct rail access to mainline giving 
accessibility to visitors from across northern England together with investment at Heywood station.  The 
ELR mainline project will be a landmark heritage attraction for the Borough with significant physical and 
economic benefits for regeneration of Castleton District centre.

50 150 50

5 Economy Rail Strategy, and Park & Ride

The proposal is for funding to undertake feasibility work or direct development to provide additional park 
and ride facilities at mainline railway station and Metrolink stations.  Schemes would include Rochdale 
railway station, Castleton and Smithy Bridge stations where land is available  Option for Metrolink park 
and ride at Newhey. 

200 200 200

6 Economy Property Growth Fund

The priority of this scheme is to generate income through property growth including direct development 
projects, commercial property investments and potentially solar investments. Direct development 
schemes are already under consideration in Middleton and Heywood and the Chamber House Farm solar 
farm will be reviewed during 2017/18. The scheme would also allow a potential expansion of the existing 
scheme. The fund will allow flexibility to consider investments which exceed a 5% return with an average 
yield of 6.5% targeted which will deliver net savings of 1.5% to the Council. The scheme will also secure 
Business Rates income and also creates new job opportunities for local residents. The schemes will 
clearly and visually demonstrate the investment being made into the borough by RBC; improving public 
perception and the built environment.

20,000 20,000 -

7 Neighbourhoods Car Parking Machines Replacement programme for parking machines - upgrade to accept card & pay by phone 120 120 -

8 Neighbourhoods Kiln Lane / Wildhouse Lane

The alteration and improvement to the junction of Kiln Lane with Wildhouse Lane, Milnrow to improve 
traffic flows and reduce delays to traffic. The project involves the demolition of existing residential 
properties and the re-configuration of traffic flows to give priority to vehicles travelling between 
Littleborough and Milnrow along Wildhouse Lane and Kiln Lane. The project also provides enhanced 
pedestrian facilities

601 - -

9 Neighbourhoods Compulsory Purchase Order Programme

Acquisition of private land and buildings where current owner fails to bring asset into use either blighting 
the area or preventing further economic/physical development. Compulsory Purchase Order powers will be 
used but an offer must first be made to purchase the asset through negotiation. Budget is required to fund 
the purchase price or compensation, staffing costs, legal and valuation fees (external and internal). 
Subsequent disposal of some assets will offset some of the costs.  1,000 1,000 1,000

10 Neighbourhoods Travellers' Authorised Stopping Site

The provision of a site which can be used to grant travellers permission to stop for a short, temporary 
period, allowing the council to recognise travellers' human rights and prevent unauthorised encampments 
in sensitive, contentious locations. The site is key in getting the Police to use their powers of redirection 
and in obtaining legal injunctions to protect sites within the borough. The costs are for either for 
purchasing or leasing a site and establishing facilities on the site. 150 - -

11 Neighbourhoods IT Data Centres 

The Data Centres in No 1 Riverside and Zen were commissioned in 2012/13 and therefore equipment is 
starting to go end of life (warrantly expires) in 2018/19. It is deemed necessary for the Council to have in 
place appropriate ICT infrastructure which maintains the data for the Council other organisations who 
utilise the current Data Centre It is envisaged that the investment will future proof the Council and its 
partners for a further five years.

1,550 50 -

12 Neighbourhoods Bowlee Park Development
Funding for Project Manager, Professional fees and site investigations to develop and manage the Bowlee 
Park masterplan. Includes overall land usage, development of Free school, Cyclo Park, improved playing 
pitches/changing facilities, and re-location of Bowlee nursery. 70 70

Total New Schemes / 
Addition to existing

25,741 22,390 1,550
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Appendix 5

ROCHDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018/19

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to ensure transparency and
accountability with regard to the Council’s approach to setting pay in
accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. The Pay Policy
Statement once approved by Council must be publicised on the Council’s
website in accordance with the requirements of the Act. 

1.2 The Pay Policy Statement identifies:

 The method by which salaries and severance payments are determined.

 The remuneration of the Council’s most senior managers i.e. posts of Chief
Executive, Directors and Assistant Directors, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Localism Act.

 The committees responsible for ensuring that the Pay Policy Statement is 
applied consistently, including those which have delegated powers in 
relation to senior manager employment.

 The detail and level of remuneration for the lowest level of post/employee.

 The ratio of pay of the top earner and that of the median earner.

1.3 It should be noted that the Pay Policy Statement does not include information 
relating to the pay of Teachers or Support Staff in schools who are outside the 
scope of the Localism Act. It should also be noted that staff transferred to the 
Council under TUPE retain their previous terms, conditions and policies. 

2. Method by which payments are determined

2.1 The Council uses the National Joint Council (NJC) pay spinal column points 
(scp 6-scp 49) for grading and basic salary level determination for the majority 
of staff. This is supplemented by the Nationally agreed Soulbury and Youth & 
Community grading and salary levels. The Council applies the provision of the 
Joint Negotiating Council (JNC) Chief Executives and the JNC Chief Officers 
to posts within the scope of the provisions of the Localism Act. All other paid 
allowances are also subject to negotiation/consultation with either National or 
Local trade union/representative bodies or are provided for in the Council`s 
Scheme of Delegation.

2.2 It should be noted that the National Joint Council (NJC) pay spinal column 
points will be revised with effect from the date of any updated Agreement 
following a National Pay Bargaining process. Should there be any implications 
for the Council’s existing grading structure as a consequence of the 
Agreement any necessary revisions will be made and any significant issues 
will be reported as appropriate.
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2.3 In determining grades and remuneration for senior management posts which 
fall outside of the scope of the National Pay Bargaining Machinery i.e. on 
locally agreed grades i.e. above scp 49 and below Chief Officers the Council 
through powers provided for under the Scheme of Delegation takes into 
account the need to ensure value for money and competitiveness. The 
Council has a robust arrangement for undertaking the ongoing evaluations for 
the grades of posts at this level.

2.4 New appointments will normally be made at the minimum point of the relevant 
grade, although appointment panels have discretion to vary where necessary 
to secure the best candidate. All promotion, re-grading, transfers and 
secondments are in accordance with Council policy

To aid recruitment and retention of employees in Health and Care across GM 
a protocol is being drawn up to enable recognition of service between Local 
Authorities and Health partners. We are supportive of this approach.  

2.5 The Council has a Market Supplements Policy which covers all posts, and 
where evidence exists of recruitment and retention issues, allows the Council 
to make any additional payments to reflect the market rate. This is reviewed 
regularly to ensure compliance with relevant legislation.

2.6 Members of Cabinet on 30th January 2018 approved a revision to the 
Rochdale local living wage to £8.75 per hour with effect from 1st April 2018. 
Members also approved a delegation to officers to increase the Rochdale local 
living wage annually in line with the Rowntree Foundation rate until such time 
as this was matched by the Council’s lowest spinal column points on the NJC 
pay spine. 

2.7 All temporary appointments, acting up arrangements, secondments and 
substitution/honorarium payments are approved in accordance with the 
Council’s policies and procedures.

2.8 Incremental progression is bi-annual with the next incremental progression for 
eligible employees to apply in 2019; then 2021 and so on.

2.9 In addition to the above and by exception incremental progression is not 
applied in instances where formal conduct/capability procedures are applied. 

2.10 The Council decided that with effect from 1st April 2017, graduated mandatory 
unpaid leave would apply to all employees on a permanent basis.

This leave is taken either on a fixed (between Christmas & New Year) basis or 
flexible basis dependent on operational requirements. The amount of unpaid 
leave is dependent on grade or equivalent salary as follows:
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Grade or equivalent salary Number of Days Unpaid 
Leave

Grade 1 / 2 2 days

Grade 3 - 6 3 days

Grade 7 - 9 4 days

Grade 10 and above 5 days

3. Pensions and Voluntary Early Retirement and Redundancy 

3.1 Pension contributions for all employees who have exercised their statutory 
right to become members of the Local Government Pension Scheme are 
applied in accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations. Certain employees have access to other pension schemes, for 
example the Teachers’ pension scheme and the NHS pension scheme. 

3.2 The policy of the Council is to provide a consistent approach to all of its 
employees who leave the Council’s employment under the terms of its 
applicable schemes. The Council is able to consider early retirement in the 
interests of efficiency or redundancy and the Council`s Special Scheme for 
Early Retirement/Voluntary Redundancy provides for access to accrued 
pension benefits for members aged 55 years and over and a redundancy 
payment, but does not provide any enhancements to pension (or other 
additional payments) on the basis of seniority.

3.3 The policy of the Council regarding the calculation of redundancy payments 
for all of its employees is to use the statutory redundancy calculator based on 
completed years of service (up to a maximum of 20 years) and to apply the 
current contractual weekly pay of the employee in order to calculate the 
payment to which he/she is entitled. 

3.4 The Council will review the proposed changes to legislation regarding 
pensions and public sector exit payments once the proposed regulations have 
been issued.

4. Senior Manager Pay

4.1 The Localism Act refers to posts of Chief Executive, Chief Officer and Deputy 
Chief Officer (i.e. those which report to a “Chief Officer”). Whilst the Council 
does not employ any post within the designation of Chief Officer or Deputy 
Chief Officer it is considered for the purpose of this legislation that the 
definition relates to posts of Chief Executive, Directors and Assistant 
Directors. The structure and the annual salary levels for the above mentioned 
posts along with a description of the roles and responsibilities; is detailed on 
the Council`s website.
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Designation Grade/Salary Number 
of Posts

Chief Executive (see note below) £128,787 to £133,939      1

Note:
The Chief Executive is appointed as the Electoral Registration Officer and 
Returning Officer and the appropriate payments are made. The Chief 
Executive receives fee payments pursuant to his/her appointment as 
Returning Officer at elections. The fees paid in respect of elections vary 
according to the size of the electorate and number of postal voters and are 
calculated in accordance with the allowance set by the Authority. Fee 
payments for National and European elections are set by Central Government 
and are, in effect, not paid by the Authority, as the fees are reclaimed.

Fees paid for 2016/17 were:-                    £10,013

4.2 Designation Grade/Salary Number 
of Posts

Directors                                            Point 1           £ 96,121            5
Point 2 £ 102,132
Point 3 £ 106,015
Point 4 £ 111,909
Point 5 £ 117,794
Point 6 £ 123,689

4.3 Progression through the above points is to be determined on the basis of 
annual performance assessments, however it should be noted that Members 
considered that progression should be frozen pending consideration of such 
assessment at a future meeting of the Council.  The Council’s policy in relation 
to bi-annual incremental progression also applies to these posts. 

4.4 The current position regarding Assistant Directors substantive pay grade is as 
follows:

Designation Grade/Salary Number 
of Posts

Assistant Director Level 2 £78,977 to £89,318         2

Assistant Director Level 1 £64,668 to £75,010       9

Consultant in Public Health £66,581 to £82,434                   1 

Note:
In addition, the Director of Public Health is also part of the Greater Manchester 
Director of Public Health on call rota arrangements for which the payment is 
2% of salary. 
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4.5 The Council applies Market Supplements to Senior Management Posts, in 
accordance with the Policy, where evidence exists of recruitment and retention 
issues; this is reviewed regularly to ensure compliance with relevant 
legislation.

4.6 Under delegated authority (approved by the Employment and Equalities 
Committee meeting of 18th August 2015) the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Resources agrees the 
arrangements for the payment of Responsibility Allowances for officers 
undertaking specific Statutory Officer duties.

4.7 The pay scales, detailed above, for Directors and Assistant Directors include 
Nationally agreed pay awards and are adjusted in line with any future pay 
awards.

5. Responsibility for the application of employment procedures for Senior 
Management posts 

5.1 Responsibility for governance in relation to these issues lies with the Chief 
Officer Employment Committee which is a non-executive committee of the 
Council. The Council is acting in accordance with Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State in relation to employment decisions for Senior Management 
posts with salaries in excess of £100,000 per annum. 

6. Pay Ratio

6.1 The following information is provided to assist with understanding the ratio 
calculation;

 The Chief Executive Salary level used for comparative purposes is 
£133,939 i.e. the maximum of the grade

 The lowest paid Council job i.e. Cleaner has a maximum salary level 
of £16,302

 The Mean (average) pay is £25,805.26

 The Mode (most frequently occurring) level of salary is £17,772 

 The Median (middle) of the salary range is £22,658

6.2 The ratio of pay of the top earner i.e. Chief Executive and that of the median 
earner is 1 to 5.91 and is within the 1:20 ratio recommended by the Hutton 
Review. In other words for every £1 earned by the median earner the Chief 
Executive earns £5.91. The calculation indicates that the Authority’s median 
level of earnings as a proportion of the Chief Executive earnings is 16.92% 
just higher than a sixth.
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Appendix 6

Equality Impact Assessment

 What are you assessing?  Please tick the appropriate box below.

Function Strategy Policy Project Other, please specify below



Service:

Finance

Section: 

Corporate Finance

Responsible Officer:

Victoria Bradshaw

Name of function/strategy/ policy/ project assessed:

Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2018/19 to 2020/21 

Date of Assessment:

31st January 2018

Officers Involved:

Victoria Bradshaw, Sajjad Miah, and Directors of Service

1.What is the purpose of the function/strategy/policy/project assessed?

(Briefly describe the aims, objectives and purpose of the function/strategy/policy/project)

The purpose of the Revenue Budget, Capital Budget and Council Tax 2018/19 to 2020/21 is to :-

 Provide information on the latest position on the 2017/18 revenue budget
 Provide details on the Local Government Finance Settlement for 2018/19
 To approve the Rochdale BC’s  Revenue expenditure for 2018/19
 To approve the 2018/19 Council Tax for the Council
 Note the precepts to be made on the Council for the Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner and 

Mayoral General (including Fire Services).
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The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out the strategic direction and priorities of the Council. The Council’s 
budget proposals are shaped by them.

2. Who are the key stakeholders?

The residents of the Borough

Those who pay Council Tax

Businesses

Employees of the Council

Members of the public that use Council Services

Partner Organisations

Voluntary Sector

Fire and Rescue and the Police Authorities

3. What is the scope of this equality impact assessment? That is, what is included in this 
assessment.  

There are potential impacts as a result of any changes to:

 Council Tax
 Discretionary fees and charges
 Local Council Tax Support Scheme
 The revenue budget itself and in particular any service saving proposals incorporated.

This Equality Impact Assessment only covers the impact of changes due to Council Tax and is an 
overarching Equality Impact Assessment. The Discretionary fees and charges, Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme and the revenue budget itself and in particular any service saving proposals 
incorporated are considered as part of the approval processes for these areas.  Below are the links to the 
reports on these areas which include a copy of the specific Equality Impact Assessments:

 Discretionary fees and charges
Discretionary Fees and Charges

 Savings proposals incorporated
Savings Proposals post consultation

 Local Council Tax Support Scheme
Local council tax support scheme

http://r1p-mgv-www01/documents/b13708/Discretionary%20Fees%20Charges%2014th-Sep-2017%2018.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
http://r1p-mgv-www01/documents/g4384/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Nov-2017%2018.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://democracy.rochdale.gov.uk/documents/g3936/Public%20reports%20pack%2021st-Nov-2016%2018.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
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4.Which needs is this function/strategy/ policy/ project designed to meet?

This is designed to meet the overall budget setting for the Council for 2018/19. Once agreed, it is the high 
level framework that authorises services to incur costs and generate income through the activities they carry 
out.

5.Has a needs analysis been undertaken?

Within the overall budget setting process a number of assumptions are made around demographics and pay 
& prices.

6.Who is affected by this function/strategy/ policy/ project?

All those who pay council tax.

7.Who has been involved in the review or development of this function/strategy/ policy/ project and 
who has been consulted?  State your consultation/involvement methodology.

Directors, Leadership Team and Members have been involved in the development of this policy.

Consultation on workforce savings proposals was undertaken with the, stakeholder groups, staff and service 
users as appropriate. Consultation ended on 1st November 2017. The outcome of consultation was reported 
to Cabinet on 28th November 2017.

A General Budget Conservation took place during June to January 2018 including a presentation screened 
across public buildings, animating the financial challenge on balancing the Budget. It also demonstrated the 
big opportunities the Council was taking to regenerate the Borough. This was supplemented by a social 
media campaign to direct the public to the website and a 1 minute version of the animation. Face to face 
engagement through Township and area forums was also undertaken, with the details available on the 
Council’s website. Residents were also encouraged to provide savings suggestions to help meet the budget 
challenges. A total of 78 comments/responses have been received mainly via facebook and twitter over the 
period. A small number of the comments/responses provided savings suggestions which have been 
reviewed by the Directorates and responded to.

The Budget Reports have also been included on the Council’s website and members of the public are able 
to attend Committee meetings to make their comments known.

8.What data have you considered for this assessment and have any gaps in the data been identified.  
What action will be taken to close any data gaps?

Data used for this is the Census Data 2011 which was published in July 2012 and represents the most up-
to-date snapshot of the Borough’s population.

9.Are there any other documents or strategies which are linked to this assessment? If so, please 
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include hyperlinks to these documents below, where available.

The documents which are linked to this Equality Impact Assessment are the Discretionary Fees and 
Charges Reports, the Local Council Tax Support Scheme and the Medium Term Finance Strategy are 
below:

 Discretionary fees and charges
Discretionary Fees and Charges

 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
Local council tax support scheme

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Medium Term Financial Strategy

10. What impact will this function/strategy/policy/project have on all the protected groups?  This 
includes both positive and potentially negative impacts.

Race Equality 

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2018/19 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Disabled People

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2018/19 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme. 

Carers

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2018/19 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Gender

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2018/19 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 

http://r1p-mgv-www01/documents/b13708/Discretionary%20Fees%20Charges%2014th-Sep-2017%2018.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
http://democracy.rochdale.gov.uk/documents/g3936/Public%20reports%20pack%2021st-Nov-2016%2018.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://r1p-mgv-www01/documents/g4379/Public%20reports%20pack%2014th-Sep-2017%2018.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
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who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme. 

Age

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2018/19 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Armed Forces and Ex-Armed Forces Personnel

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2018/19 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme. 

Sexual Orientation

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2018/19 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Gender Reassignment

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2018/19 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Religion or Belief

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2018/19 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Pregnant Women or Those on Maternity Leave

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2018/19 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Marriage or Civil Partnership

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2018/19 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 
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The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

11.What are your main conclusions from this analysis?

There are no equality issues arising from this analysis.

12.What are your recommendations?

To consider incorporating the impact on changes to council tax within the equality impact assessment on the 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme.

13.What actions are you going to take to address the findings of this assessment?  Please attach an 
action plan including details of designated officers responsible for completing these actions.

To consider incorporating the impact on changes to Council Tax within the equality impact assessment on 
the Local Council Tax Support Scheme.

To develop further consultation with key stakeholders

Signed (Completing Officer):___________________ Date:_____________

Signed (Head of Service): ____________________ Date:_____________


